N—=YTwvH

T-8420B PARTS BOOK

PSS
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

BRHOEBMIFH (L Parts Navigation TTEV=/ZIFE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8420B-0

0: #@ia;mtt#/ Minimum lubrication type
3. X RS A ft#&/ Semidry type

5: E%¥ / Heavy-weight materials
F: 77 >»F—% 3>/ Foundation garments

E 3: ®E%¥ / Medium-weight materials



N—YT9HZFIRIZERLT

. COXKIE, 20045F SBADT—RIZHDNTHEREN-2DTY,
CBESRIEX T ELZLICEKREERSNBGEENHYET,

BRI *x Lo TVBEEIE. RIS R—ERRUVT—VBR—ERTHIAXRTILY,
(BaAHB41A°-Y)

=| R

A. E{KEAR 1
B. LEhRA{R 3
C. $HEEBER 5
D. A B & 7
E. XY 9
F. XY R % 11
G1. h<EF% 13
G2. h<EF 17
H 7—C B & 17
J. TEhBEfR 19
K. BEmBE & 19
L. #5ME A& 21
M. RaBELRfR 25
N. &R & 27
Z1. ffiRmB & 29
22. (HIRABEAR 31
Wa. EESNIL 33
Sp. {tHAIE A —E 34
Ga. ¥—UMG—E 35

] 42




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in August 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 - 41.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........ccocoviiiiiiiee, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ........................ 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ...............c....... 7
E. Feed mechanism .........cccccvniiiiiiiinnne, 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ............cccceeeee. 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 17
H. Gauge parts .....cccccceeeieiiiieieeeeeees 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication .........ccooeerieniiniie 21
M. Threading mechanism ..........ccccccoeeeeeeen. 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 27
Z1. ACCESSOIIES ...covrureiiriiiriniieien e e 29
Z2. ACCESSOIIES ...covrurriiiiieeieiiricr e 31
Wa. Warning labels ...............ccooiiiiiiiii 33
Sp. Different parts list ..............cooeveiiiiiecieenn. 34
Ga. Gauge parts list ...........cooevieiiiiiiieen, 35



A . £ B34% / Machine body

VR

/ _
/ “

-4
B s
_ 2 _
| Y |
| |
- J
o
o TN
< | |
5 | |
5 O
nlm % M._ /, _
3 /
SNV
R
&

T-8420B-050



A. E4&B3{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY FRE NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 I EVAES DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NI BALFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 HAVALA FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 23 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 21 ~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1H74% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|7 ~2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1F AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 214 ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1|F ¥ oFaIL BED LEG,L

1 SA2445001 1F ¥ OF2IS BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 NARYAZLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 AR A2 BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 1 ARYALERY=Z SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1N ARYALFTE BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S36663051 1N ARYALZFIZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4|H51r3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x4

18 116010001 1|k AR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

19 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1| 7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BEXm> <For Japan only>

22 SA2040001 1SRNV FLI4. T4 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BE MmN <For Except Japan>

22 SA2041001 USRIV FIIA4F21ITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
<FATavipam> <OPTION PARTS>

23 SA2761001 1| AR A FLBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

24 SA2479001 1 RARYAETF BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420B-050




B . L#hBd{% / Upper shaft mechanism

< s@GmiH -0 A/ For "-[J0" Minimum lubrication type >

50

2

e-12 14 : -[103,-CIOF 8 / For " -[103,- CIOF"
-[105// For " -[105 "

< 3 RS54 -C0300A/ For "-(0301" Semi dry type >
9 >
s 3 &&?///;
2

' \ 21:-0133, -(J3FA / For " -[133, -CI3F"
&11 o 12 -[135M/ For " - (135"

T-8420B-109



B. _L#B84% / Upper shaft mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoO A <For"-J0OCI"™>

1 SA2746201 1| HST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1N FoEVIS0Y THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|18< 9794600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S38707001 118794 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 $38398001 1UNIRDOSH9S) CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|73EE4X4 WICK,4X4(L=90)

7 113014000 1|93EET4R PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 UEGEE 7DV BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $25235001 1|2 ARS8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 1FUEL S IOHIYDIR THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<~-003-00FF> <For "-[103,-C10F">

14 SA2935101 1|7E2S3-1LY3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-0Oos5/> <For "-[105">

14 SA2936101 1| FoEUS5-L93 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<~OoO A <For"-CJ0O1">

15 S$13160001 1| FUEYARYD2H93 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<~Os3Oom <For"-0301">

1 SA2746201 1| HST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1 FoEVISY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|22 594600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S$38707001 1|27 494 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1 FoELISUITHP THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ 41R35X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A FIED) BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $25235001 1|2 ARS8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1NTFUVEDHHIDHI THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1| S5R5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-0O33,-03FA> <For "-[133,-CJ3F">

21 SA4115001 1|7 ES3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-0O358> <For "-[135">

21 SA4116001 1|7 E > S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S5 P
<~OsOof> <For"-00301">

22 SA4129001 1|FUEV AR THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2748001 183095 Tvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1|RAT9460/222Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/222Z

25 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 17~V PULLY

27 158115001 1|24 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 12439 F-1JU STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 SA4214001 2|7 F R ARTEX67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

31 SA2463001 1NBAITR)Lk TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1172 HR- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|+ ~a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|5 AbH7N- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 PR S AV SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 17Tk FELT

38 SA3059001 NN ALNUAHT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|F~_235x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8420B-109




C . $1#&4%8)R8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< #smi# -[JO 1A/ For "-CJ0 1" Minimum lubrication type >

T-8420B-115




C. $H#1E8)E5{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoO > <For"-J0OOI">

1 SA4124101 1|/ \YRHIADRHTHH= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 N\YRIFEAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474101 1|A2aAvRSA45 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|17~R04X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 VAV ) NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1N\JRDE X NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|7~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 11V73E+E WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1(\JRDUZ5> a9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|hHoa< SLIDE BLOCK

1 SA2482001 1=—FILRFYL T NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1|147-X CASE

13 SA2484001 PES WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1Rt CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|7TI)LbAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|73EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 117TILk FELT

20 SA2485001 2t vkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S25260001 4|7 FES6X57HRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<~O30R/A> <For"-0300">

22 SA4093001 1A\YRDIADRDTHH= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1R IFEAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 217 ~05Xx8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA2474101 1|1hHYaAvRSA445 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~24Xx10 SCREW PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|7 )R NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1\URHE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1[7F~335X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1193EE WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1N\URDISoavk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1|hoav SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1\URDE> CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 1| YbhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 1IIRITHAZILL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1FIRIDHIA2)LR BUSH, R {

31 062500816 1|F+~25X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

32 062061616 11F-~16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1/ \YRHIADRIL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7 F K ILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 i ES WASHER

36 SA2490101 1A\YARDIHRIULH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S23460001 2|F~26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 1395520 5P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2| 7FE>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 113Dk OhT5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2| AR WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1|/ \)RHIAGRIHT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

T-8420B-115




D . $#8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

n

-003, -00sA / For " -003, -01016"

-0O0FA/ For " -0O00OF "

6:

T-8420B-201



D. 8 2 B81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY mn NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1A TRIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|F~205x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 WA TFIVEYRIMIA PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1N FIAVEYRDFTIIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1WA TNARToFA SPRING GUIDE
<~0O03-005A> <For "-0003,-00015">

6 S07346101 1NAY IR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<~-0O0FA> <For "-O0JOJF">

6 S16196001 1AH IR PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1A YIRS PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAYITRITF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 1|7RIL6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAY 759509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S31006001 WAYT75 T3 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| F_RHH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 1AL A(ED TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 012061832 1|7 E>6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

15 021060306 1{3 27 vk6 NUT 3 M6

16 SA2500001 NeYTF7TLohUD2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 NWAHITT7LN- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

18 SA2502001 1|eF77rLohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

19 SA1179001 S SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 NWAYITTLIN-20 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 11t Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7F7ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

23 S07355051 NAYIT7 L N-1"F SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1|F~Ra5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

25 021500106 112 a4 vk5 NUT 1 M5

26 SA2506001 NEYFTT LN~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 NEF T TR KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 HEPZ A SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 UEPZ L SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 UENZE P2 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1 FA7EYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 13> aFvh6 NUT 3 M6

33 S07350001 U ES WASHER,PLAIN

T-8420B-201




E . XU B3{% / Feed mechanism

16—4° f/@:?
Q:S )/3\7 18
YT
‘ ‘ (@
l{qg‘@
18 14 X

1:<-000O3, -00FA
| For "-00313, -0O0IF" >

< .58 | For "-JC15" >

20 < -0O0O58 /! For"-JO5" >

36 37 38

i % 39 éé@ d?é@@g
.

T-8420B-202




E. 2% U B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<~0O03-005/8> <For"-0003,-00015">

1 SA3062001 1|F)ATF11H=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<~0O0Os5A> <For "-0[15">

1 SA2509001 1|FVATHFI= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 27414432 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|F~R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FVhTXHYaTHI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3z iLr FELT

6 SA2516001 1|F)hATHFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|FR26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 HRAANAF YL A D F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 NRAINAF DI DY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1|=-KILR7Y 5 NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NARAANAAN D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 FbH)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 NRAANLF YD TH FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANLF D) TIY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANLFD)DTIY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
<~O0s-00rF/A> <For"-003,-CJ01F">

19 S$38422001 1A DY ARYFEALVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<~O0Osm> <For "-C1005">

20 S38427001 1A HVAEYE ALY IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A HYFI IR FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1| A B 2A YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1| ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1loyrsy ORING

25 S$50098101 1ABYLFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 ABYAFFAE D I\ NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1&E ALy oL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 S$39830101 EE RNV /I WVACIAE 3 SPRING

29 SA2525001 1A 2)FIA o Y+5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7FbkHU6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1|F)AhTXFL B CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1Ay ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1[Fo 126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529101 1A RXALLIN-DHTR SHAFT, R-.LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING E8

37 025100132 1lESHHRI 310 WASHER PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|ho+ SPACER

39 S07374109 1| AT XA LN~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1A XL IN-FH TR SPRING

41 SA3067001 1{L/-HAF LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2|LN-HARFT L RUBBER

43 062501216 1|F~R05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1ESHHRFE A5 WASHER PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|F~<25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1N RILRRYIR STOPPER

48 062501216 1]1+~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1ESHHARFD5 WASHER PLAINM 5

50 S07376001 1|FVhITF /AR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|33 Hh4 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|3 ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1|FRa5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

54 021500106 11>, 24vhk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8420B-202



F .32 U B8R / Feed shaft mechanism

"*7arissk | OPTION PARTS " < RSq 48R/ Dry Type >

19——-@ é___39 \

L%m ¢ %jz

T-8420B-211
11



F. 2% U §1B8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 1A A2)LL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73ETE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1AV AR LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1173ETE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR TME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2(tvybAhI- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 1RA~NAFHYTH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 1A HDUFAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 1A DYFA75T4 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 AR TMBX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1|ESHHRIAD6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|bART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1|12 Fvhk35 NUT 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 1|22<47L-+ FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1|2AFIAVEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT

19 062400616 1|F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3887001 117 )Lk FELT

22 SA3888001 1|7TILFHT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1|ESHH K353 WASHER PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|F~a03X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

25 SA2550001 1AV EAR)I5TH FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|1RS AW THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 URAANAFIVEALDT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2{S ARIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1{72ETE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 1A HoUF AL HhYa<y= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 4109503, 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|92EHYH T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|7 X24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|12+ WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1lE=Z)LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
ATLavEBR>FS1H4kA |<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type

37 SA2754001 1A HUFAST FEED BAR, ST

38 SA2552001 1AHIVF 474574 FEED BAR FORK

39 062500816 1| ~3a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

40 062500616 117~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

T-8420B-211



G1 ./ EB8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

/ |OPTION PARTS "

" ATl

§—54

51
S N

53

-

52 o/
TS
=P

|
I
|
\

T-8420B-301

13



G1. 1 <B{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<~0O0s3-00FA> <For"-0003,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1|hTEH (£842ST(L)U= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<~O0Os5/8> <For "-O005">

1 SA2950101 1|h<TF4 1842ST-5L9=2 ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 1|47 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1\h<ooA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1| RSAMIVTA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>

4 SA4038001 1RASRAMVT <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09261001 1|RSRMUIB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>

4 SA4444001 1| RSAR)240.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 1|=-FILRF7YL G NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AM TY S RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A A2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1NA-FT+-I29 OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1 A-F+-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1NA-FFH-I2009 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1leSHHRIaD4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 1{3>aFvhk5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 1A-FFH-LiN-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 11V3EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1A-F+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7F7KILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 1|A<REF 1h/ L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|F~R23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 1NRILSIILET RIOVYFE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R AR IMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 i [ P2 SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3| AR TME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1NRSAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7TILPULYE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|7 ~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|2 )LDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1]1F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117xT)Lk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|7TIbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|7 04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
<~O0Os-O00FA> <For "-00013,-CC1F">

33 SA2757201 1|Hh< K4 1842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE,842ST(L)
<~-O0O58> <For"-1015">

33 SA2951101 1|H< K4 £842ST-5RY= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 11,47 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= oA2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1 RSAM)VTA THRUST RING, A :1.2MM

4 SA4038001 1RSSR Y THRUST RING

4 S09261001 1|ASZXM)25B THRUST RING, B :1.4MM

4 SA4444001 1| RASAMI2 0.8 THRUST RING 0.8MM

5 S07420000 =K7Yy NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1A TY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A A2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1A-FFH-)>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1\A-FF-Ls- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TFH-IVoH20 SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1|ESHYH AR 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 113>, aFvhk5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 1A-TF-LN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|23EFE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 =100

15 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8420B-301



G1 ./, %B{% / Rotary hook mechanism

/ |OPTION PARTS "

"FTa &

§— 54

51

T-8420B-301

15



G1. 1 <E84% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
16 S$38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER
17 154965001 1|7+HRILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
34 SA2563101 AV EGE R A ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
20 SA4549001 NRIRASLFT ROVF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2| kAR IMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1R ARDMIARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M7
23 SA2576001 1|E=F> 2DOVF PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2574001 3|k AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
35 SA2579001 1N RSAMFH R SPECER
36 SA4043001 1|Z7TJLPURSS FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1|9-~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
37 SA4045001 1|Z7TJLRDRYZ FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|9~24xe SCREW PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1|7T)Lk FELT
31 SA3894001 1| 7TIMAHT FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|+~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
38 SA3988001 1 Fﬁv R4 4 H/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 1|h<R& 4 h/-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 2|2 ARTM3X12 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMBX25 SCREW, M6X25
42 115947001 21 % WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 2|EVFRIY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 2|EVFRYY-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 2|2 AR MBX25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 21/ \)AFFIA V(42 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
47 SA2568001 21\ ARFFIAEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|4+ ~36x10 SCREW PAN M6X10
49 025060136 4|ESHH R 3V6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
50 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN
FATariam> <OPTION PARTS>
<T-8420A FSAHHR> <For "T-8420A"Dry Type>
51 SA2827001 2|A-T -0 OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 2047+ OPENER LINK
53 S$58900000 2[4V RIM2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 2|7 ~R04x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8420B-301



T-8420B-301

For "-[J0J3, -[1C15"
-O0OFA ! For ” -0OF"

- -0d03, -005/8

T-8420B-231

G2 . /) EB8f% / Rotary hook mechanism

(72 a8 | OPTION PARTS)

< %+ v 7 1 With cap >

(s e veaios St S oo oo oo e e et e

N e s s s i s et st s s st st o

T \

_ _

. _

_ _

_ |

~ _ £

| X " o]

_

A | >

| N <t _ Il\\ %

| (T T =

( ] = B

N s e e e e st o e s e s e e -~ @
N
1
&
I

[ —————
5 .
g "

17



G2. 51 <B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY IRE NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1|h~</\a9=

2 * 1FIADT TR TENSION SPRING

3 * 1FIVIRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 151030001 1|FAIINREARD SET SCREW

5 151027001 29 FhIA Y IRARD SET SCREW

6 S07746001 1|9Fh<AHT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [ZDUDVTIE, HRBI B R —ERP3NTHRF NS
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.

T-8420B-301

H. '— 2 B3{% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * AVEES/S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * HIAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

4 $11244001 1| ARD4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

<-0O0O3,-0058> <For "-[1013,-0J[15">
5 100032004 1| Y5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<~O0OrFA> <For "-CICIF">

5 117160001 1 Y5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 * 1|A B TH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

8 * 1|A2)N FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [ZDWVTIE, S =BG —ER(P.35-41) THIFASZEL
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-41 .

T-8420B-231



J . T#hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8420B-305

K . E#&{%(- 03 0) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[13[1")

P e ———

T-8420B-515
19



J. T#hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|h=RE A ALILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 $38481000 | 1|¥SEE WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 |  1|[hIREAAZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 S38481000 | 1|Y3EE WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 | 1|44 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 |  1|Z395 AL USTHR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1{FARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|4<To4yTvia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 |  1[T4<T 44600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422

10 SA2585001 1|7 kA 6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 12439 T-1JDY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|29 /476204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FEH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 1T FEARTEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8420B-305

K. B2 5E% (-0J30A) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[13[1")
REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04352001 1|75-LFRAILAH= ALARM DISPLAY ASSY

2 J04353001 1|75-LFRTLA-R ALARM DISPLAY CASE

3 J04357001 IV SIN=DEAZH PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY

4 037300816 |  4[vF~_4vE>3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

5 J04355001 1|75-L5~)L ALARM LABEL

6 J04354001 17S-LTRATLAHRILE ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER

7 J04356001 1|UEYrSRIL RESET LABEL

8 J04273001 4| ~_H424X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10

9 J04310001 1|PMRF-4Y9 434843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323

10 J04340001 1|PMRT-3243484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323

1 J04339001 1|PMRAT-2R-X PM STATOR BASE

12 0A4400806 |  2|+F~+434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 J04338001 3| ANR-HM8X18 SPACER M8X18

14 0A4402506 3|+ FH4H24X25DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
15 J04311001 1|RV=D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24

16 012060636 | 27 FE56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
T-8420B-515

20



L. %5dE

;B B8{%/ Lubrication

< -JoOR/For»-JOO" >

<-O300Af For*-J301" >

21

T-8420B-350




L. ¥5;h;M/5B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO[ CODE QTY RES] NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoOR> <For "-J0OCI">

1 SA4205001 NAAIWE D2 OIL TANK ASSY

2 551815001 2| X1V F86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FHRILR8X12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1Foa4-2+1L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 11E=ZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7TILk FELT

7 062500816 1|F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 2|3 Ltz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 $38266000 NHATTOTTILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 17TILRD= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1NZIIMAHT FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 14V \F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<~0OsOA> <For "-003001">

13 SA2814101 NAAINE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|EZJLFI-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 551815001 3|AAILIF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 Ltz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|13 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1|101)> P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 11E=ZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 UPEl=S WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2[+F R4 =5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10

22 SA3896001 11F2va7oviL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 NAANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|01 > P4 ORING P4

25 SA3147001 1NACILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 11F21921Ta0YIR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 NAAINFIAVEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1|01 P4 ORING P4

29 SA3147001 1AM F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 vl = WNAWE S RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2(h=< o7k ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 $05246000 2|71k FELT

33 148743001 2|7TILh FELT

34 142274101 4|3 Lt4a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 NYTRUID2 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV VAV E D VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2| AIDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2596001 1N1E=ZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=400

40 SA2597001 11EZ)LF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

41 SA2598001 HEE == WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2[+F_HH324X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 NHTRUONIY T 45A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 WY TR IMIYr 158 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 11EZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|1F2-TAMYIR- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1| F1-THH9T TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2|AFEAE LD/ XY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|F~R34X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1FIHITFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 (PR, e e 6 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 A A ILHR- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1| F-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420B-350

22



L . ¥5;hE;8R84% / Lubrication

<-0JoOA/For"-J0OO" >

IS [ ——

—_—
~l

=

|
N
o

<-OJ30A/fFor-0300" >

JUIENTS——— .

23

T-8420B-350




L. ¥5;8;8;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY an A NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1|F1-TAYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

62 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

61 SA4014001 1|1F2-THAF TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAAWhYT OIL CAP

64 112753001 27Uk FELT

65 062061016 3|F~206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

66 025060236 NESYHRF 176 WASHER PLAIN M 6

T-8420B-350

24



M . %38 L BB{% / Threading mechanism

1:

|

-[3O3/A/ For ™ -O00O3"
-5 A/ For ™ -0I035"
-OOFA I For " -LIOF"

e e

2:-0038!For”
-OC054! For™
-O0FRA!For”

2:-003H4/For™
-O0581For"”
-O0OFHA ! For™

-0O0ose
-rs
-00or”

-0gs”
-Oos”
-O0F"

25

T-8420B-401




M. %1& L B§{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<~0O0O3/A> <For"-00013">

1 SA3417001 1974 F3A D H=-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|/ FI D INRL TENSION SPRING, L
<~O0Os5/8> <For"-000O15">

1 SA2607001 1974 FI D925 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[4 bFIINRLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<~O0OF/> <For"-JOIF">

1 SA2818001 1 ODAFIA I3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2[4 +FIAH M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 HAFIAD T (92 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1{FIAYLTH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 1|4 kM)A RL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[R INRT oA 9= GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 UEGLUIA S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 11h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| AN IND 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 L APZ=% ] K] NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1{FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UINRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1| FIAOtEYYT= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k AR 35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A+ FI DYk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 B VA & § SV A STOPPER

19 061350616 1[H5235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|RITYRAFYIM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B UIAE & S SV IA STOPPER

22 062350512 1|+~_235%x5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 AA+FIADYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 FIADHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2[F3H o NRH TR WASHER

26 S20682105 2[4 FIOFVE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT oFA4YS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 21T T IV INRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 FIAD YR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1A LILALE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1A ILANTR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|1F T35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|M1FLILAER TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1\ 7-LA P AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H%5235X6 SCREW-FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A )IADFIIEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|F~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1NT7-LA+ 72 F 4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1| 7-LA P47 TI)Lk FELT

42 062500816 2|F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2VA NI THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1 7-LA T FHAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2| S5%~5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8420B-401

26



. $#E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

N

T-8420B-402

27



N. % #E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1|/r=F1=Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 |  1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 B EDZLZH B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 MBS E DY) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1|0y 4Py ORING P9

6 025060136 1leSHH % a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1|qr=FoL< BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 | 2|7+ES5x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 |  1|=34729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1|\REVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1|REVAHTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 WA EHTSY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 +E£55x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 |  1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 | 2|ESHHRIave WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1|REVAHTHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|+ ~24x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|REVA ST BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 | 1| ARTax5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|RELS Y BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1< FLA- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1| 'R 3% SPRING

23 SA1991001 B L EIAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1l01)2 4SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101| 3|Ar=wFaFa1T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|+ ~25x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 1A= FFaAyL o= BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|4FFIAYLHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1|4rFIAHL AR TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 1|4rFaysF Ik TENSION NUT

32 $12441001 1|FIvoNnRYIHFH % WASHER

33 012500536 1|7+E55x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420B-402

28



Z1 . {18 FB84% / Accessories

-~
| 11: -0038/For"-003" |—— 10: -003/& / For "-0003 "
| -0058 / For"-005" | -0058 [ For "5 "
( -00FA / For "OOF " -O00FR I For "OJOF "

<tEIRSq-O30A
I For "-[J3[1" Semi dry type >

oo —— t—— oo—— o— So— 2—— ——— ——

e oo o S—— o—— o—— vo——— {—— ——" To— — o—

T-8420B-910
29



Z1. t/@ FB84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY LRES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 17V oEe R 20 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1|3~ TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|3~ <TT3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|2 T34.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| R7358X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 1|6H0HRDR/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 16K RINF25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1|6 hOHRDX/NF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1|6h07RDR/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-0O0sp> <For "-113">
10 SA1752014 111074157\ )4aA(1) Y= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1" 107415014 4|22 /\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0OsA> <For "--[115">
10 SA1752022 1]107415/\1)4a1) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415022 4|1=2S27\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<~OOFA> <For "-JCJF">
10 SA1752011 111074157\ )4a11) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415011 41222 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2|/REY BOBBIN
13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 1NAAMIWE DD OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 kD THN- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1eFT7T5ARD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 WPTS500=2 OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 N\77597 OIL PAN
19 149578000 23397y a BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|e¥ 7430300 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1le¥ 75 KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|7RJL k6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475101 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2(3>aFvhk6 NUT 3 M6
25 S15889001 (= o SIPAE S TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|FATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 A ANWN=ZFHTF DRAIN
28 S23418002 2| AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1Z/\-E2PH=3 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k TEV Y HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 VA Syl ISy Ly e N RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 A Ly % s N HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 A Sy AV S N HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 4|10F NAIL
<ESRSAi% -O30/A> <For "-[13[1" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1TURDZ GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1R/ X)L GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1(RJLEAN-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1|RJLEA/N-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1| RILHIN-T S5 Yk BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|NILEAH/N-DTAL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4|+~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|F~_5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2| ILEYH$T5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESHH R 375.56 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56
45 114486002 1| RUFAAF5-24 OILER
46 114483002 1RUFAF-92 OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1Y F7TI= KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1Y 7TY¥T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 11457 91RILR7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|7RJL595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 S38278001 e 7T ETI0 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1|eF7TAMYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7RJL5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 1\eFT7Th/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420B-910

30



Z2 . /8 FAB8% / Accessories

1
—_— e

Ro—40

39

@9

T-8420B-910

31



Z2. {12 52B84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S07558309 1|42 T4 4 -23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 3|75 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3|IRF-ILTYE SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 3|RT-Iov a3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NARFoFAHHIRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1A+ 7F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1,14 TDR VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1{ESHH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 1|6h9FYRU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 11asL¥xvV7 COLUMN CAP

1 S01005000 2|42 T3 L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 B A S SPRING

13 S40639001 =G 2NAC S wAVES COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1asL¥xvy7 COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1|a5.L/4FD COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 115 L3140k COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 3|IRT- LR Yk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|RF-LTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|/ \RHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 312 vhks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 NRF-ILRILE - HIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1|RF-IRIILF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1 ALYEN\YH-D23 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1|ALYKRN\UH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3| AM T NH-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|ALYKRTYSa THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NARFoFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1Y IR YFT JOINT

29 021500106 4A1aFvhks NUT 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|FRaeS545X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14

31 S37037001 1|FRaE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

32 062501406 2|9-~R5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7 FH1R=6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6

34 021500106 1122t vhks NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1[F+R3aES545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

36 021500106 11 aF ks NUT 1 M5

37 031452206 1|7 ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22

38 062501006 1]7-~_a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
<HESRSAEH -O30/A> <For "-[1301" semi dry type>

39 SA4313001 1|7-Rt> GROUND WIRE

40 062500816 1|7~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8420B-910

32



Wa. 845 ~JL/ Warning labels

&S ~NJL | Warning labels fu4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

SNIVER - MR

64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn/ Eng 0

émuzgxégwué. 5/\‘}1/5I§ ’ q:-gﬁ 4 X 0 SA20 1 O 1
m.; Label, caution Chn / Eng 64X 4 41-00

@ 7 mAY=Z $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding

T-8420B-Wa




Sp. 1t #3118 f— & X / Different parts

W 7’ F / Rotary hooks
h\ili'Féﬂd)Tj”/a;// ﬁ—‘y’éﬁﬁﬁbfp\iﬁ‘a A&IcaEHE TIEALESLY,
(BRI—FIX. hMEMFEICA-F-#TI—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1Z4 / Normal
-00rF-003/8 -0O058
/ For -O000F, -[003 / For -010J5
MEFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
$8F /32 / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
¥+ / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@717 ar | Option
O%*+v7{t | Rotary hook with cap
-00F-0038
/ For -0101F, -C1C13
MFEFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
¥y 74 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
$8F/\* / Tension spring 154518-001
$F+> | Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

O#—T > #4h / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHENZVDT, L—ABDEREZHEET . EMOEEYORRISELTVET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-0O0300M8 -050R
/ For -01301 / For -[1501
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
$§F /3= / Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
¥ / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#ll 531t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

PEDEIEERIEL., BIXDEELEHEET, L—TDTEIKWNEH RBIEDHDILDLLE) DHER T,
AEDRNEFSTEMSE THESISHHBITHLTLET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that

are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F-0O003A
/ For -0O000F,-01013
MEFE#E / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
5iF /31 / Tension spring 151145-001
$AF 4 / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001
ORP#Z£ / RP rotary hook
BN ERAELEWVMESISBELTOET,
Useful to prevent oil stains.
-00F,-0038
/ For -C100F -C1013
MEFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
AAvEH / Inner rotary hook assy $36985-002
28F/\* / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420B-Sp

34



Ga. y— 2 El@m—E&=R |/ Gauge parts List

E#% & /For normal

* 112 B8AMM)K Y IEWS — P2 AT A1581F. S VAKECHNENMINLETY,
25, BASHE 77mm ETHEETOT. WHEL - EBIIREBEXRLTT LN,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

iy gHaE4l gtk EYE R |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
hEEMA(-35) *Tiay hEEMA
=K S5mmEYF &K 4mm E'9F (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Obtion For medium &
materialg (Max 42] m pitch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)

1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 S36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S14148-001 S14149-001 S10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) | 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) [ 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S16238-101 S$16240-001 S$16241-001 S16242-101

77mm | S30508-001 S30510-001 S$30513-001 S$30511-201

Z27>F—3 K |Forfoundation

*SHREEXVELSEER LRV ET.HRIMAAY S XD 117160-001(H-5)ZEA L TF LN,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

£Hig (#HHaZ4) gk XY (#Z )
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
4L/ Bar less S$24571-001 S$24572-001

3/16 (4.8) R# M / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 ZE4E SR / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001

5/16 (7.9 S$31907-001 S$31908-001

22458 L\A / For sewing without material

*HREXRVBREMIMENELRERAVET, BRARYEYFR4mmUTTIEATE.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
Fay =) (BHaEH) gtk XY x4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) )
3/16  (4.8) £ / Normal S36010-101 S$36011-101 S$36012-001
1/4  (6.4) AR $36025-001 $36024-001 $36022-001

35

T-8420B-Ga1




Ga. ¥—ER—EX
E# 8 /For normal

| Gauge parts List

#HiR

Needle plate

stinEil

Needle clamp assy

b, EMR(-3,-5) (&KX 5mmEyF)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

FFar (\X4mmEYF)

Option

(Max 4mm pitch)

EYE
Feed dog

hE, E¥A(-3, -5)
For medium & heavy materials

Az

Presser foot assy

39 .83
21.9 T IL:ﬁ
T =
& ]ﬁu-@@ —Hf'
4—16—— ARY X
45 Chamfering (L)
e
[( v ]
]
2 7 57— 3> | For foundation
FaRi XU
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 7.7
2 1.9
il
memm' 45
by
- S AL

2248\ A / For sewing without material

gtk EYE mzM
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 96
(-]
| s
o H °
] 22 950 ERUEL
1 .25% Without chamfering
1
[ v
T-8420B-Ga1

36



Ga. 7 —HElm—EZX |/ Gauge parts List

¥ A | For light materials

*FRUBSEREERERBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gtz (SHaEH) (8t1R) 0] €4 :))
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) ZE S / Normal B8 /Normal| S07878-001 ZEES / Normal
14  (6.4) S07879-001
E$¥H | For heavy materials
*RUESEERERBVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gHiE (StiaZE4f) (£H1R) ‘Y (A
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) e OO = e O S$21149-001 o
74 (6.4) B / Normal Z#5 /Normal S21150-001 E#£ S /Normal
BE¥A / For extra heavy materials
FRUEPEERERAVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gtz (#HaZx#) (&H4R) HEYE (|z48)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S$13588-001
14  (6.4) = O = O 153882-001 = O
78 (95) Z#£ 8 /Normal 245 / Normal 153887001 ZH5 / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

##YA | For extra light materials

FRUBERZESREERERIEVET.

*WZHOTERSIELEREF U T, BHERALVEBSEL THYET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
EaL (#HaZ4) (#H1R) EYEE bl
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) =5 O o S$36832-001 S$36833-001
4 (64y| orea/Nomal |#RE& /Nomal —a5ea5 501 S36830-001

37

T-8420B-Ga2



Ga. ¥—IE&m—% % / Gauge parts List

<3 2R am [ Option parts

*HMZENEEREREVET.RAMRZE. BRRYEYF mm UTTIERTE,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

R gtiz (#Haxf) (&) (EY ) |
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 1/8 (3.2) 149311-001
EAffEHAE 3116 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4 149312-001
EXERNfFEHR = O = o = o .
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) R R R $13735-001

AT / Normal / Normal / Normal
IPAT . . 18 (3.2) S14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
EI7AT—1F+H 118 (3.2) S$33459-001

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left)

T-8420B-Ga1

38




Ga. ¥—EM—E X | Gauge parts List

WA | For light materials

‘Y
Feed dog

16

:@5@

E#¥A | For heavy materials

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

‘Y EYH
Feed dog Feed dog
16 4
5 3e|f 2.3
TITY I
el n'rn‘fa @ }@I
IIIEI] &l 16
950 550
17 > 1.7
ﬂ/l/lélj” dddd
A A | For extra light materials
2yt Ak
Feed dog Presser foot assy
17.7 39 83
r—»‘
:%%-%g@@}
21.4 %
B% t
AV 0.66
23 8 [ Option parts
Presser foot assy with quide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
y 9 guide, L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
&8 9, 6. 96 p e 3
1 r ) ! ﬁ
| ; R —— ;
T-—‘
3. OB
=083

Chamfering (S)

[:9: 0PN
Chamfering (L)

I

Chamfering (L)

39

T-8420B-Ga2



Ga. '— 2 El@m—EZR / Gauge parts List

F%U A / For drop Feed

*1-1/2" (381 mm)&L VBV — S &ERT25E(F. I U FEFITHRIAMISBLETT.
6. BASHE77 mm ETHRETOT, WHE - MIIBEREXL TTFE,
*In case of using over 1-1/2" (38.1 mm) gauge parts, it is necessary to make special machining on the arm-bed.
The specification with a maximum stitch width of 77 mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative conceming delivery date and price.

§tia o=l TR XUt Mz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
A (1) FEBYA EYA (1) EFYA EWA (1) EEA
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
(inch) (mm) materials materials materials materials materials materials
1/8 (32) | 158794101 | S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16 (4.8) | 158791-101 | S07688-001 | S36842-001 | S07698-001 | S36838-001 S$38542-001 S$36839-001
1/4 (6.4) | 158792-101 | S07689-001 | S36841-001 | S07699-001 | S36835-001 S$38543-001 S$36836-001
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 | S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
3/4 (19.1) | 158806101 | S07996-001 S07998-001 S07889-101
20mm | S00937-001 | S13479-001 S07998-001 $13480-101
7/8 (22.2) | 158807-101 | S07997-001 [ S37011-001 | S07999-001 | S07999-001 S07894-101 S37012-001
iR #2H
fHaxil Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy WA (1) & R
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
7.7
r""!
13.8 29 j
o
222 — S —
O ==
I [e] C —3 EX
& = 1 il
T 213
EUtE iz
Feed doa Presser foot assv
WA (1) EESYA WA (1)
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
7.7 7.7
&uluulluuullllllluu ‘[‘"
nsn THINNE -]
00 |y —gmP = R
1.15 0.9 £%
—OT—‘;-_t Slot
/\/\/\4 X ) g

T-8420B-Ga

40



Ga. F— 8 —EZx |/ Gauge parts List

#9131 CH / For shirt fronts

itiE fHazil AL - J0):3} 48

Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
R (1) A (1) EYA (1)

mm For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm $14352-001 S$14354-001 $14357-001 S$14355-101
20mm S00937-001 S$13479-001 $14360-001 S$14358-101
22mm 158807-001 S07997-001 $14363-001 $14361-101
24mm S$14364-001 S14366-001 $14369-001 S$14367-101
26mm $14370-001 S$14372-001 S$14375-001 S$14373-101
28mm S$14376-001 S$14378-001 $14381-001 S$14379-101
30mm $16651-001 $16653-001 $16656-001 S$16654-101

Eap KU Mz
stz Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

Needle clamp assy BYA (1) YA (1) YA (1)

For light materials For light materials For light materials

L

Q)

EER

7.7

41

T-8420B-Ga



5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636(C -39 6]} 062300416|F -24 12]1104450101fL -42 22]|129458102|E -23 10
E -33 10}1062300612|G1 -19 14 L -58 22}]138843001(Z22 -28 32

F -7 12 G1 -19 16]]104821001|E -45 10} ] 140063001|A -1 2

F -27 12| 062300616({M -39 26]]107415011|21 - 11 30}]140890009|L -63 24

K -16 20]]062350512|M -22 26| 107415014(z1 - 11 30]|141208001|D -5 8

M -44 26]|062350816{C -7 6]11074150221Z21 -11 301]142002001|21 -6 30
012061036|B -28 4]11062400416|G1 -54 16]1108549001|E -24 10]1142111001|Ga 35
B -32 4]1062400616|F -19 12]1108801001|L -56 2211142274101|L  -34 22
012061832|D -14 8 F -34 12]1108802001|F -5 12| 1142443001121 -2 30
012500536|B -20 4 G1 -27 14 L -55 221142721001{Z1 -8 30
D =-22 8 G1 -27 16]1109714000{Z1 -34 30]| 142746002|E -22 10

G1 -15 14 G1 -29 14| 110087001|Z1 -54 304 1142990001122 -26 32

M -31 26 G1 -29 16| ] 112603001|Ga 35|1142997001|Z22 -6 32

N -8 28 G1 -32 14]1112604001|Ga 35| 143611201|E -8 10

N -13 28 G1 -32 16] 1112605001 |Ga 35]| 143612100(E -9 10

N -33 28 L -62 24|} 112645001 |Ga 35]1143613051|E  -16 10
014060632|22 =-33 32]1]1062401016|C -4 6] 1112659001 |Ga 35]| 143616001|E -17 10
014500836|B -17 4]11062401216|N  -17 28|} 112660001 |Ga 354]11438820011Z1 -30 30
016061031|E -30 10]]1062401616|L  -51 22]]112661001|{Ga 35]| 143910009|Z21 -31 30
017762013j21 -50 30]|062500616|A -9 2]1112728001|C -8 6]1144226001|121 -15 30
018062032|C -34 6 C -16 6]1112753001|L -64 24|1144504001|M  -27 26
C -4 6 F -40 12]1113014000|B -7 4]1144881101|Ga 35

E -15 10 L -54 22| 113050001 (H -7 18] | 144882001|Ga 35
018062532|C -41 6 N -27 28]]114483002(Z1 -46 30]|144947001|Ga 35
018081236|L -3 22|1062500816|A -5 2]1114486002|{Z21 -45 3011 144949101|Ga 35
021060306|D -15 8 B -34 411114941001 (M -41 26| 144951001 |Ga 35
D -32 8 B -39 4]1114950001|Ga 35} 145446001 M  -23 26

Z1 -24 30 C -24 6]1114951001|Ga 35 N -29 28
021300106|M  -11 26 c -3 6] 114967001(Z1 -53 30]]145573000(Z21 -16 30
021350106|F -16 12 D -2 8]1115947001|G1 -42 16| | 14603900121 -48 30
021500106|D -25 8 E -46 10J1116010001]A -18 2]1146293001|1Z1 -26 30
E -54 10 F =39 12]1116323001|H -2 18| 147176001 |Ga 35

Z2 -20 32 L -7 22]1116498001|Ga 35147177101 |Ga 35

Z2 -29 32 M -42 26]| 116499101 |Ga 35]1147178001|Ga 35

Z2 -34 32 21 -41 30]| 116500101 |Ga 35]1147560001|Ga 35

Z2 -36 32 Z1 -42 301116501101 |Ga 351147561001 |Ga 35
021500316|G1 -12 14 Z2 -40 321116502001 |Ga 35]1147562101|Ga 35
025030132|F -23 12§1062501006(Z2 -38 32]| 116503001 |Ga 35]|148394000|C -14 6
025050236|E -49 10]1062501016|E -3 10]1116504001|Ga 35]|148743001(L -33 22
025050336|E -44 10{]062501216|A -7 2]1116505001|Ga 351149311001 |Ga 38
025060132|F -14 12 E -43 10]1116506101|Ga 35]| 149312001 |Ga 38
025060136|G1 -49 16 E -48 10]1116507001|Ga 35]}149570001{21 -9 30
N -6 28 E -53 10} 1116508001 |Ga 35]1149578000|Z21 -19 30

N -15 281]062501406(|22 -32 3211116509001 |Ga 35]}150173003|Z2 - 16 32
025060236|L -66 24]11062501416|D -24 8§1116510101|Ga 35]|150174000(Z22 -10 32
025100132|E -37 1041072600480 -9 20} 116511001 |Ga 35 Z2 -14 32
025710132|G1 - 11 14]]076023800|B -24 4§1116512001|Ga 35]|150179002(Z22 -18 32
025750132(Z1 -44 3011081004070|L -24 221117133001 |Ga 35]]150182000(22 -3 32
028050246(22 -19 32 L -28 2211117134001|Ga 35]1150183000({Z22 -25 32
031452206(22 -37 321]081009070|N -5 28]]117158001|Ga 35]1150185009|22 -27 32
037300816|K -4 20f}jos1038070(L -18 22)§117160001|H -5 18] 115018800922 -21 32
048040342|N -2 28] |0A4400806|K -12 20}) 117281001 |Ga 38]]150206002(Z22 -8 32
N -14 28 L -43 2211117365001 |Ga 351150850001 |Ga 35
048060342(E -18 10| J0A4402506|K -14 20[} 117367001 |Ga 35}]151027001|G2 -5 18
048080342(E -36 10] JOA5501006|L -21 2211117368001|Ga 35]| 151029001|Sp 34
061350616(M -19 26]1]100032004|H -5 18] 117369001|Ga 35]11151030001)G2 -4 18
M -37 26] | 100328001|E -26 10}1118735002|C -35 6]1151076001|Ga 35
062060816(E -7 10]1100401021|N -30 28|1118837001{121 -3 30]]151078001|Ga 35
E -52 10]]100463001{Z1 -49 3031 118945001|Ga 3501151145001 |Sp 34

L -46 22|1100477009|21 -13 301} 118946101 |Ga 35]|151146001(Sp 34
062061016{G1 -48 16]1100666002|21 -43 30]]118947001|Ga 35]|151596001|Ga 35
L -65 241100887001|1Z21 -5 30|} 118954000|E -10 10}1151597101|Ga 35

c -32 6]§104450101|L -17 22)1122991001{21 -1 301151598001 |Ga 35

42



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
153230101121 -27 301 1S05246000(L -32 2211S14372001|Ga 41]11S36829001|Ga 37
153882001 |Ga 37}1S07346101|D -6 8]1S14373101|Ga 41]11S36830001|Ga 37
153887001 |Ga 3711S07349001{D -20 8]1S14375001|Ga 4111S36832001|Ga 37
153892001 |Ga 37]11S07350001|D -33 8]1S14376001|Ga 4111S36833001|Ga 37
153897001 |Ga 3711S07353001|D -13 8]1S14378001|Ga 41]11S36835001|Ga 40
15412500121 -7 30]1S07355051|D -23 8]]S14379101|Ga 41]11S36836001|Ga 40
154518001|Sp 34}11S07374109|E -39 10]1S14381001|Ga 41]11S36838001|Ga 40
154519001(Sp 34]1|S07376001(E -50 10]1S15889001{Z1 -25 301 §S36839001(Ga 40
154560001|M -28 26]1S07419001|G1 -6 14]1S16196001(D -6 8]1S36841001|Ga 40
154965001|G1 -17 14}1S07420000|G1 -5 1411S16238101|Ga 35§1536842001|Ga 40

Gt -17 16] | S07465000{C -18 6]]S16240001|Ga 35]1S36985002|Sp 34
155510001[M  -29 26§ 1S07494001|H -9 18]1S16241001|Ga 351§S37011001(Ga 40
156112003(Z22 -15 32]]S07558309({z22 -1 32]S16242101|Ga 35]}S37012001({Ga 40
158115001|B -27 411507684101|Ga 401]1S16651001|Ga 41]1S37037001|Z22 -31 32

J -13 201]1S07686001|Ga 40} 1S16653001|Ga 41 Z2 -35 32
158430001 |Ga 3711S07688001|Ga 4011S16654101{Ga 41]11S37038001|1Z2 -30 32
158791101|Ga 35]1S07689001|Ga 401 1S16656001|Ga 41} S37060001|A -21 2

Ga 40]|S07693001|Ga 40§1S17774001|1Z21 -4 30 Wa 33
158792101 |Ga 35]]S07696001|Ga 401 1S20681000({M =25 261 1S37263001|Z21 -40 30

Ga 40]1S07698001|Ga 401 1S20682105|M -26 26§1S38212001|{G1 -16 14
158793101|Ga 35]]S07699001|Ga 40 1S21149001|Ga 37 G1 -16 16
158794101|Ga 351]S07703001|Ga 40}1S21150001|{Ga 37]11S38266000{L -9 22

Ga 40]|S07740001|Sp 34§1S21798001{Z2 -17 32| 1S38274001(M -32 26
158795101|Ga 35]]S07746001{G2 -6 18] 1S23418002|[N -19 28]1S38278001|Z21 -51 30
158796101 {Ga 351]S07878001|Ga 37 Z1 -28 301]S38300001|Z21 -47 30
158797101|Ga 35]1S07879001|Ga 37]1S23460001|1C -37 6§1S38398001|B -5 4

Ga 4041S07880001|Ga 3711S23651001|B  -10 4]1S38422001|E -19 10
158798101 |Ga 35]1S07889101|Ga 40 B -25 4]1S38427001|E -20 10
158799001 |Ga 351]S07894101|Ga 40 F -9 12|1S38481000|J -2 20
158800101|Ga 35]|S07996001|Ga 401 1S24571001|Ga 35 J -4 20
158802101|Ga 35]]S07997001|Ga 40]1S24572001|Ga 35]1538542001|Ga 40
158803101|Ga 35 Ga 4111S25234001|B -3 4]1S38543001|Ga 40
158805101|Ga 35]11S07998001|Ga 40]1S25235001(B  -11 4]1S38544001|Ga 40
158806101 |Ga 401 1S07999001|Ga 40]1S25236001(B -12 4]1S38648001|Z22 -9 32
158807001|Ga 41]1S09260001|G1 -4 14 E -13 10}§S38707001|B -4 4
158807101 |Ga 401 1S092610011G1 -4 14 J -1 201 1S39051001|D -12 8
158808001 |Ga 35]§S09365001|Ga 351]S25260001|B -8 4]1S39830101|[E -28 10
158809101 |Ga 3511S10746101|Ga 35 c -21 6]1S40639001|22 -13 32
159577001|Ga 35]11S10751101|Ga 35 CcC -28 6] 1S48367000|E -42 10
159805001|M -24 2611S11244001|H -4 18]1S25289001|D -9 8]1S50098101|E -25 10
228475000{L -12 22}1S12441001|N -32 28]1S25344001|Z21 -22 30 1S51282101(Z22 -4 32
J04273001|K -8 201S13160001|B  -15 411S25475101|{21 -23 3011S51283001|1Z22 -2 32
J04310001{K -9 20 1S13479001|Ga 40 1S25789000({N -9 28|1S51815001|L -2 22
J04311001|K -15 20 Ga 41]1|S30508001|Ga 35 L -15 22
J04338001|K -13 201 1S13480101|Ga 401 1S30510001|Ga 35]1S55663001|1Z1 -14 30
J04339001|K -11 201 1S13588001|Ga 371]1S30511201|Ga 3511S58900000|G1 -53 16
J04340001|K -10 201 1S13735001|Ga 381§S30513001|Ga 35]|SA1120001|B -9 4
J04352001|K -1 201 1S14080001|Ga 38]]1S31006001|D -11 8| I1SA1174001|D -3 8
J04353001|K -2 2011514148001 |Ga 3511S31032001|N -31 28] ISA1175001|D -4 8
J04354001|K -6 201 1S14149001|Ga 35]§S31885001{Z1 -55 301 {SA1179001|D -19 8
J04355001|K -5 201S14352001|Ga 41§1S31907001|Ga 35 D -28 8
J04356001{K -7 201 1S14354001|Ga 411S31908001(Ga 35 D -30 8
J04357001|K -3 201S14355101|Ga 4111S33459001|Ga 38] |ISA1360001|N -26 28
S00937001|Ga 40]1S14357001|Ga 41§1S34438051|A -17 2] ISA1668111|Sp 34

Ga 41]1S14358101|Ga 4111S34756001|Z21 -52 30} |SA1669111|Sp 34
S01005000{Z2 -11 3211S14360001|Ga 41}1S36010101|Ga 35] }SA1671111|Sp 34
S01928151|G1 -50 16]1S14361101|Ga 4111S36011101|Ga 351 |SA1672111|Sp 34

Z1 -12 3011S14363001|Ga 41}1S36012001|Ga 35 |SA1673011|Sp 34
S02747101|Z22 -12 32]1S14364001|Ga 41]11S36022001|Ga 35] |SA1674002|Sp 34
S02779009|22 -22 3211S14366001|Ga 41]1S36024001|Ga 35} ISA1752011|1Z21 -10 30
S02788009|22 -23 32]11S14367101|Ga 411}1S36025001|Ga 35} ISA1752014|21 -10 30
S02789009|{Z22 -24 321 1S14369001|Ga 41]1S36544001|Ga 351 ISA1752022]Z21 -10 30
S04109001|Z22 -5 32]1S14370001|Ga 41} |S36663051|A -16 2| I1SA1962001|Z1 -32 30

43




%8| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA1963001{Z1 -33 30] |SA2515001|E -5 10} |]SA2615001[M -6 26| |SA2957001|L -6 22
SA1969001{Z1 -29 30] |SA2516001|E -6 10] |SA2619001({M -7 26| |SA2958001(B -19 4
SA1971101IN -1 28] |SA2518001(E - 11 10} 1SA2620001|M -9 26| ]SA3037001(L -35 22
SA1975001N -3 28] |SA2521001(E -14 10] |SA2621001|M  -10 26| |SA3040001{L -36 22
SA1978001{N -4 28] |SA2523001|E  -27 10} }SA2623001|M -8 26| |]SA3044001|L -47 22
SA1980001(N -7 28| |SA2525001]E -29 10} |SA2624001|M -13 26| |SA3045101|L -44 22
SA1981101|N  -10 28] |SA2526001(E -31 10| |SA2625001({M -14 26] ISA3046001[L  -45 22
SA1982101[N -11 28| |SA2527001|E -32 10] |]SA2626001|M -12 26| |SA3047001(L -49 22
SA1983001|N =12 28] |SA2528101|E  -34 10 M -15 26| |SA3048101|L  -59 22
SA1984001|N -16 28] |SA2529101[E -35 10} [SA2627001|M - 16 26| |SA3049001{L -60 24
SA1985001(N -18 28] |SA2530001|E -38 10| |SA2628001|M -17 26} |SA3054001{G1 -25 14
SA1988001IN -20 28] |SA2531001(E  -40 10} |]SA2629001|M -18 26| |SA3055101|L  -48 22
SA1989001(N -21 28} |SA2532001(E  -47 10| |SA2630001|{M  -21 26| |SA3056001(E  -21 10
SA1990101|N -22 28| |SA2533001(E -51 10} |SA2632001|M -30 26| |SA3057001|B -35 4
SA1991001({N -23 28| JSA2543001|F -4 12| |SA2633001|M -33 26| |SA3058101|B -36 4
SA1992101|[N -25 28| |SA2544001|F -6 12] |SA2634001|M -36 26| |SA3059001|B -38 4
SA1994001(N -28 28] |[SA2546001|F -8 12| |SA2635001|M -38 26| |SA3060001|L -37 22
SA2040001(A =22 2} |SA2550001|F -25 12} |SA2636001|M -43 26| |SA3061001]L  -30 22

W 33]|SA2551001(F -26 12| |SA2637001|M -45 26| |SA3062001|E -1 10
SA2041001|A -22 2] |SA2552001|F -38 12| |SA2638001|M -46 26| |SA3065001|B -37 4

W 33] |SA2553001(F -17 12] |SA2639001|M  -40 26]|SA3067001|E -41 10
SA2165001|D =29 8] |ISA2554001|F -18 12] J]SA2640001|M -47 26| |SA3147001|L -25 22
SA2190001|N -24 28] |SA2555001|F -28 12]|SA2691101}]21 -17 30 L -29 22
SA2440001(A -3 2] |SA2556001|G1 - 41 16] |SA2692101{Z21 -18 30 L -38 22
SA2441001|A -6 2 G1 -45 16] |SA2693001|Z21 -35 30} |SA3414001|M -2 26
SA2443001|A -8 2} |SA2557001|G1 -7 14] ISA2695001({Z1 =36 30| |SA3415001|M -2 26
SA2444001(A -10 2] |SA2558001|G1 -52 16] |SA2720001|B -29 4] ISA3416001|M -2 26
SA2445001(A -11 2] |SA2560001|G1 -10 14| JSA2722001|G1 -43 16| |SA3417001|M -1 26
SA2447001|A -12 2] |SA2562101|G1 -18 14 |SA2723001|L -19 22| 1SA3710001|C -6 6
SA2449001|A -14 2] |SA2563101|G1 -34 16] |SA2724001|F -35 12§ |SA3711001|C -9 6
SA2463001|B -31 4] |SA2565001|G1 -44 16 L -20 22| |SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2464001|B -18 4] |SA2566001|F -15 12| |SA2727101[L - 31 22| |SA3840001|F -10 12
SA2469001iB -33 41 |SA2567001|G1 -46 16| [SA2746201|B -1 4] |SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2471001|C -23 6] |SA2568001|G1 -47 16} |SA2748001|IB -23 4]1|SA3852001|C -19 6
SA2474101|C -3 6] |SA2571001|J -5 20| |SA2750001|B -26 4] |SA3854001|C -2 6
SA2475001|C -5 6] |ISA2574001{G1 -21 14 |SA2754001|F -37 12| |SA3855001|F -1 12
SA2479001|A -13 2 G1 -21 16| |SA2755101|G1 -1 14] |SA3856001|G1 -8 14

A -15 2 G1 -24 14} |SA2757201|G1 -33 14 G1 -8 14

A -24 2 G1 -24 16| |SA2759001|J -6 20] |SA3859001|G1 -9 14
SA2481001|C -26 6] |SA2575001|G1 -22 14} |SA2761001|A -23 2]1SA3864001|F -11 12
SA2482001|C -11 6 G1 -22 16]|SA2768101{Z1 -37 30} |SA3886001|F -12 12
SA2483001|C -12 6 J -7 20] |SA2769001(Z1 -38 30]|SA3887001|F -21 12
SA2484001|C -13 6] |SA2576001|G1 -23 14| |SA2770101|Z1 -39 30] |SA3888001|F -22 12
SA2485001|C -20 6 G1 -23 16] JSA2806001|F -31 12]SA3889101|G1 -13 14

c -27 6] |SA2579001|G1 -35 16] |SA2814101j]L -13 22| |SA3890001|J -1 20
SA2486101|C -30 6] |SA2582001(21 -20 30] |SA2818001|M -1 26]|SA3891001|J -3 20
SA2489001|C -33 6] |SA2584001|J -8 20f |SA2824001|M -20 26| | SA3894001{G1 -31 14
SA2490101|C -36 6] |SA2585001|E -12 10] |SA2825001|G1 -40 16 G1 -31 16
SA2493001|C -42 6 J -10 20§ |SA2827001|G1 -51 16] |SA3896001|L -22 22
SA2494001|C -43 6 J -14 20} |SA2861001|B -13 4]|SA3898001|L -26 22
SA2495001|D -1 8] |SA2587001|J -12 20} JSA2867001|122 -7 32]|SA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2496001|D -7 8] |SA2590001|1Z21 -21 30]|SA2927001|F -13 12]|SA3923001(L -50 22
SA2498001|D -8 8] |ISA2596001|L -39 22]|SA2928001|F -29 12] |SA3924001(A -2 2
SA2499001|D -10 8] |SA2597001|L  -40 22]|SA2929001|A -4 2] |SA3946001|L -4 22
SA2500001|D -16 8] ISA2598001|L -41 22 A -19 2] |SA3949001|L -14 22
SA2501001|D -17 8] |SA2599001|L -23 22 A =20 2] |SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2502001|D -18 8 L -27 22 L -8 22| |SA3965001|F -2 12
SA2504001|D -21 8] ISA2604001|L  -52 22 L -16 22]|SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2506001|D -26 8] |ISA2605001|L  -53 22)1SA2935101|B -14 4] 1SA3990001|F -20 12
SA2507001|D -27 8] ISA2606101|L  -57 22]1SA2936101|B -14 4] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2509001(E -1 10} |SA2607001(M -1 26] |SA2950101|G1 -1 14] |SA4009001(F -33 12
SA2511001|E -2 10]|SA2613001|M -4 26]ISA2951101|G1 -33 14]1SA4011001|F -36 12
SA2512001|E -4 10] |SA2614001|IM -5 26| |SA2956001|L -5 22| |SA4012001{G1 -30 14




#23| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA4012001|G1 -30 16
SA4014001|L -61 24
SA4025001jF -30 12
SA4026001|G1 -14 14
SA4028001|F -3 12
SA4029001|G1 -3 14
SA4033001|IL -11 22
SA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA4044001|G1 -28 14
SA4045001|G1 -37 16
SA4049001|Ga 35
SA4053001|Ga 35
SA4089001|B -2 4
SA4093001|C -22 6
SA4094001|C -25 6
SA4095001|C -29 6
SA4112001|B -16 4
SA4115001|B  -21 4
SA4116001|B  -21 4
SA4117001|C -38 6
SA4118001|C -40 6
SA4124101|C -1 6
SA4129001|B -22 4

D -31 8
SA4205001|L -1 22
SA4212001M -3 26
SA4213001|J -15 20
SA4214001|B  -30 4
SA4215001|L -10 22
SA4313001|1Z2 -39 32
SA4335001|B -6 4
SA4444001|G1 -4 14
SA4506001|M  -34 26
SA4507001|M -35 26
SA4549001|1G1 -20 14

G1 -20 16
WO01519001F -32 12

45




TSH-TERNSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

an

L

IN—=T v
PARTS BOOK

T-8420B
SA2763-101
2005.01.ZB (1)



	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Power supply equipment mechanism (For "-[]3[]")
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	INDEX
	Back Cover

